## Req. #21-1089



## **RESOLUTION NO. 40865**

## 1 BY REQUEST OF MAYOR WOODARDS, AND COUNCIL MEMBERS THOMS AND WALKER 2 A RESOLUTION relating to place name designations; designating a place name 3 of "Brewery Blocks" for an area bounded between South 21st Street and South 23rd Street, and between Pacific Avenue to the east and the yet-to-4 be-developed public thoroughfare known as the Prairie Line Trail to the 5 west. 6 WHEREAS on September 15, 2021, the Mayor's Office received a request 7 from Horizon Partners Northwest and neighborhood proponents for a "Brewery 8 Blocks" place name designation, with the proposed "Brewery Blocks" boundary 9 10 described as being bounded between South 21st Street and South 23rd Street. 11 and between Pacific Avenue to the east, and the yet-to-be-developed public 12 thoroughfare known as the Prairie Line Trail to the west, and 13 WHEREAS, on September 29, 2021, in accordance with the current policy 14 on place names as part of City Council Resolution No. 40408 in August 2019, this 15 16 naming request was forwarded to the Infrastructure, Planning, and Sustainability 17 ("IPS") Committee to provide oversight of the naming request process and to 18 develop a recommendation for the request for consideration of the City Council, 19 and 20 WHEREAS during their September 29, 2021, meeting, the IPS Committee 21 22 approved a motion to forward the naming request for "Brewery Blocks" to the City 23 Council, and also requested informal public outreach on the "Brewery Blocks" 24 place name request, in order to share awareness of the request as well as provide 25 an opportunity to comment for community members, and 26

-1-



WHEREAS, on October 27, 2021, the IPS Committee received an informational briefing on the community outreach conducted, and expressed concurrence to move forward with their motion to send the naming request to the City Council, and WHEREAS the proponents of the naming request estimate that 17 properties would be included in the area proposed for the "Brewery Blocks" designated place name, and the written request provides maps and detailed information on involved properties, including their historic uses and former brewery sites located within the area, and WHEREAS naming requests do not impact land use regulations or put any additional requirements or restrictions on impacted properties, and the application appears to include all necessary components outlined in the City's naming policy; Now, Therefore, -2-



)	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to designate the area bounded between South 21st Street and South 23rd Streets, and between Pacific Avenue to the east, and the yet-to-be-developed public thoroughfare known as the Prairie Line Trail to the west, as the "Brewery Blocks." Adopted
9 10 11	Mayor Attest:
12 13 14	City Clerk Approved as to form:
15 16 17	City Attorney
18 19	
20	
21	
22	
23 24	
24 25	
26	
	-3- Res21-1089.doc-WCF/ak